In accordance with '
Rule 18.7 of the I_ |
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

ceeroms aos, 10anama  NOTice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

At 1986 winding up

&

Companies House

Company details

Company number | 0 I-G_[g—[?'TIT,TI?

>
=
[
o
>
-
<
0

For further information, please

*A7XXTECR*
Al

5 26/01/2019 #342
COMPANIES HOUSE

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |What Group Investments Limited

bold black capitals.

Liguidator’'s name

Full forename(s) Michael

Surname Jenkins

I Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Street ]James Nicolson Link

Post town Clifton Moor

County/Regicn ! York

Postcode f Y [fﬂ?lT]_ITFIE

Country ’

n Liquidator's name @

Full forenama(s) David Adam ©Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Broadbent another liquidator.

Liquidator’'s address @

Building namelnumber| 11 Clifton Moor Business Village © Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about

Street | James Nicolson Link another liquidator,

Post town | Clifton Moor

CountyfRegion | York

Postcode IT E’?W FF ’7]?

Country {

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

2o [ f2fol1[7

To date

2fs [ Pfofifs

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X /—//—-;L—\—

Signature date

2[a B[ [afolTle

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name James C ranord

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

| James Nicolson Link
|

Address

11 Clifton Moor Business Village

Post town

Clifton Moor
County/Region Y 0 rk

= [v[o[slo[ [2[x[e

Couniry

DX

Telephone

01904 479801
Checklist

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents,

Bl You have signed the form.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies Heuse.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

- .
C; Begbies Traynor

What Group Investments Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 29 November 2017 to 28 November 2018



important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose

whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 0O00DUO0D0DOCOOOGOGOOCO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the liquidators”, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act’

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and

“unsecured credito”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
What Group Investments Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 29 November 2016

Michael Jenkins and David Adam Broadbent of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP,
11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton Moor, York,

YO304XG
The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:

Company registered number:

Campany registered office:

Former trading address:

What Group
06964773

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Pavilion 2000, Amy Johnson Way, Clifton Moor, York, YO30 4XT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liguidator:

29 November 2016

29 November 2016 (Rob Sadler & David Adam Broadbent)
9 May 2018 (Michael Jenkins)

Michael Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as joint fiquidator of the
Company on 9 May 2018 by Order of the Court.



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 29 November 2017 to 28
November 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) fo creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - hitp://www.begbies-fraynorgroup.coméwork-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Periodic reviews have been carried out in order to ensure that matters are progressing and that statutory
requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with. Generally, it is necessary to maintain records to
demenstrate how the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially
affect the case. Members of our staff have therefore undertaken general administrative duties in order to comply
with this requirement. Whilst this work has not directly benefitted creditors, it is a necessary part of the general

control of all insolvency cases.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice
We have prepared a progress report in respect of the preceding 12-month period and made it available to the
Company’s creditors and members. The report was also filed with the Registrar of Companies.

We have ensured that the case remains adequately bonded to protect creditors’ interests.

General banking and cashiering duties have been undertaken by support staff, such as regular bank
reconciliations.

The above work has not benefitted creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with insolvency
legisiation and best practice guidelines.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We have laised with the local Council in relation to a Notice disclaiming the lease for the former trading
premises. We have also provided information/updates to a number of creditors. This work will not benefit
creditors financially but was necessary in accordance with our duty of accountability.



Cther_matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We are required to submit returns to HM Revenue & Customs for VAT and Corporation Tax in respect of the
periods after the date of our appointment. This will not benefit creditors financially but is necessary pursuant to

tax and insolvency legislation.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the director’s statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

We do not anticipate being in a position to pay a distribution to Barclays Bank PLC (under the terms of its
floating charge security) as we anticipate that any funds realised will be utilised to discharge the liquidation costs

and expenses.

Preferential creditors

It is anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the preferential
creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report
dated 24 January 2018.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be nil and the prescribed part of the Company's net property will also be nil. There will
therefore be no prescribed part funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

It is anticipated there will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured
creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration
We have not yet taken steps to agree the basis of our remuneration.

For information purposes only, our time costs for the period from 29 November 2017 to 28 November 2018
amount to £3,251.50, which represents 14.1 hours at an average rate of £230.60 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 29 November 2016 to 28 November 2017



m] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

For the avoidance of doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration against total time costs of £13,085.50
incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the

entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Work undertaken prior to appointment

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the Time Costs Analysis, the costs refating to work
undertaken prior to our appointment in summoning, advertising and holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting
the directors in preparing the statement of affairs were approved by the creditors on 29 November 2016. The
costs in the sum of £5,000 plus VAT and disbursements remain outstanding.

Disbursements
We have not drawn any disbursements since our appointment.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015, which provides guidance on creditors' rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liguidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www. begbies-traynor.com/craditorsquides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Periodic reviews of the case will continue to be carried out to ensure compliance with statutory requirements
and that matters are progressing satisfactorily. General administrative duties will continue to be carried out.
Whilst this work will not directly benefit creditors, it is a necessary pant of the general control of all insolvency

cases.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We will continue to produce an annual progress report within two months after each anniversary of our
appointment, copies of which will be made available to all creditors‘fmembers and filed with the Registrar of

Companies.

A final report will be prepared at the conclusion of the proceedings, which is also made available to all
creditors/members and filed with the Registrar of Companies. If requested by a prescribed threshold of
creditors, we are required {o convene and hold a final meeting of creditors, which is advertised in the London

Gazette.

We will continue to ensure that the case remains adequately bonded in order to protect creditors’ interests.

General banking and cashiering duties will also be carried out.

Whilst this work does not financially benefit creditors directly, it is necessary to ensure compliance with
insolvency legislation and best practice guidelines.

Investigations

it is uncertain at this stage whether any further investigation work will be necessary. Any such work would be
undertaken for the potential financial benefit of creditors.,

Realisation of assets

We will continue with our efforts to pursue the book debts that are due according to the Company’s records.
This requires further assistance from the Company's directors. It is uncertain whether this will lead to any
recoveries; however, it appears unlikely that the work will benefit creditors financially.

Dealing with ali creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

If there are insufficient funds available for distribution to any class of creditors, further work will be limited to
responding to enquiries from creditors, This work does not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in

accordance with our duty of accountability.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

We will continue to prepare and submit of post-liquidation VAT and Corporation Tax returns in accordance with
tax and insolvency legislation.

How much will this further work cost?
We estimate that the cost of the further work will total approximately £2,000 to £3,500.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Type of expense Estimate
£

Storage costs 25-50




9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Change of Liquidator

On 9 May 2018 Michael Jenkins replaced Rob Sadler as joint liquidator of the Company by Order of the
Court. The Order was advertised in the London Gazette on 1 June 2018. Under the terms of the Order, Rob
Sadler was granted his release, or discharge from liability as appropriate, 21 days after the publication of the
Order in the London Gazette and/or the filing with the Registrar of Companies and/or the notification to the
Secretary of State. We also write to advise all creditors and members that they are at liberty to apply to

discharge or vary the Order upon an application to the Court.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further inforration
about your rights in refation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:./Awww.begbies-

traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses

which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, {or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application fo court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately tweive months’ time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

T —_

Michael Jenkins
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 24 January 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 29 November 2017 to 28 November 2018



'~ What Group Investments Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Account of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 29/11/2017

From 29/11/2016

Bani {Current Account}

of Affairs To 28/11/2018 To 28/11/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
500.00 Computers & Office Equipment NIL NIL
6,465.00 Debtors NIL NIL
Commission income NIL 50.00
NIL Shareholdings in Group Companies NIL NIL
Bank Interest (Gross) 0.04 0.06
0.04 50.06
COST OF REALISATIONS
Storage Costs NIL 7.31
NIL (7.31)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,588.00) Employees (Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(7,415.00) Barclays Bank PLC (Debenture 16/6/16) NIL NIL
(62,175.00) Barclays Bank PLC (Cross Guarantee) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(87,793.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(689,818.00) Employees (Wages, Redundancy & PILON) NIL NIL
{60,185.00) Employees (Expenses & Cther Entitlements) NIL NIL
(15,474.00) Director's Loan Account (N Harkin) NIL NIL
(15,629.00) Former Director's Loan Account (G Noble) NIL NIL
(4,492.00) Employee Loan (M Ward) NIL NIL
(29,302.00) Santander UK PLC NIL NIL
(743,492.00) Investors (Loan Notes & Interest) NiL NIl
(110,000.00) Third Party Loan NIL NiL
(527,032.00) inter-Company Balances NIL NIL
(107,576.00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE & NIC) NIL NIL
(181,460.00) Landlord (inc. Future Rent) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,217.00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(58.00) Deferred Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,646,741.00) 0.04 42.75
REPRESENTED BY
42.75

42.75




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 29 November 2017 to 28 November 2018; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Anaiysis for the period from 29 November 2016 to 28 November 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an

explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the cffice holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed helow.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

* [nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting; and

» Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45p per mile.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

? Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in addition to
the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where payments are to be
made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest, these

should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.
Services provided by an entity within the Begbles Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the Begbies
Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are alsc to be charged to the case

(subject to approval):

» Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Valuation, Disposal and Consultancy services are provided
by Eddisons Commercial which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc.

Due to the varied nature of the work carried out, Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Disposal costs are
charged on one or more of the following basis.

These costs are paid from asset realisations of the company:

Time costs of £ 275 per hour — Director

Time costs of £ 180 per hour — Associate Director
Time costs of £ 120 per hour — Surveyor

Time costs of £ 100 per hour - Graduate

Time costs of £ 80 per hour — Administrator
Time costs of £ 35 per hour — Porter

10% of realisations in respect of asset sales and auction sales
15% Buyers Premium in respect of auction sales

A fixed charge fee by agreement within the rates above
Any necessary additional services which might be provided would be within these rates.

s+ Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is also part of Begbies Traynor Group pic and provides
insurance services on a fixed premium basis.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

e Telephone and facsimile
+« Printing and photocopying
= Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the York office as at the date of

this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate

{£ per hour)

1 December 2018 —
Grade of staff until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied:

Charge-out rate
(£ per hour)
1 May 2011 -

Grade of staff 30 November 2018

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



bl

s ]

BLOC/LL/BC OL L10T/)1i6g Wiold sisAleuy SiS03 SWIL 1 TAD SBOHAEE - UCnEpInbI ALBjUnoA S10JID8IT -~ PajIlL sjualilssAUl dnolg) Jeupn 6dl

000 3 4P O3 umEIp S8 m10)
WL 0004 00' 058k 000 000 WEet 00 009FE 00¥EC '3 81 Aincy sBaseay|
08152 00y 05202 00'085'h 05 2rF Loxdd apwill Umgs Aq 1902 suip oy
Ll 1T $'b oy £ 5'b ‘opeiB s A unoy oy
iLen 00841 (1] 90 0 HAE R 20, o)
200 voRedan
S46¥L 0081 20 80 z0 xe)
00 RO
. e
N0 sbunssyy ...aa_-’!-n.:_ﬂ .ﬂ.ﬂ!—zl
*RICHPRLS jor SUSISIDRR BUpys
LX) MOIPEIS 0 WOMRD BUiag | HOA [ YOI IR Jey
pua ;
] o0esy 9z " sl ssompas e ik Dumeg 10 w10) |
(] SOTULIWCS Wol0R1
: - ; SHoynn
00592 00689 97 97 BH0) PUv souspuodses:
‘{saafoiduis Buipnpul} sk
oro PRINDES I01IPRLI | L Bujpn
00'0 B | 304 MIOL
000 Bupai] Bujpa
000 CEIMEER IO YOI SN 10) (30 |
000 siase 4ad piy e K vooEy
00 B9[VE 245% PUR SHUNIng ‘fpadald
000 U1K 180 TR 0 UoEEI
1] “SUopetRINAL) sy (1901
000 suoneSuseAl; pus wago sucpeBpsas
TR 188G U Sy Yoy |
THPOE W'l 't 4] [3.] o (1] (13 Aausaiosu] B R sokmdwior) 40 (i,
00Qre 0D ¥3p 57 1 € oL SBUE [ WBLAIRIE P Buniodes Aoimeg
200 AN oD
o528l 00051 90 i 0 Bupucg put Burpey e
1944 pum 53[0y 10y AUmANn
000 Wsuioddy g souRi s
N Dunuueyd
WTeL 05w’ L T T L1 [a] PR UORRASRILIPY SE8 Miuop 10) YD)
59 0/L 00582 L34 (14 gL UonR NS
Bujuumg p
064 €T 05 V29 iT zl oL $0 Bulueid oves|  uopunsWWRY s3ED IR




J 3Tl fipnoy
abelasy

31507 Dy

EUBIYIT Y sddng

viupy Jup

Uiy JUg

U sug

iojaang

UL Ruensuon

Bunueg ovesy

000 FEAD O} Unp S8} mo)
L 0001 20011 00SEY 00 00542 ER 00°9 WEE D09es F w1 Aunoy ey |
005901 00'ra5 WIELT 00262 008019 ODTON'E 05°a 009s°L SOpEH) S8 Aq 13503 swi o
00l i) §00 T L1 3] £l oF “apeall s Aq Knoy w0y |
0w 00934 [1] [} 2] §0 Li] ol ST M) 40j 10
000 uopebary
20 551 05 812 ri 60 10 ] xay
00y YD
L SUCISUN
10168 056t &1 50 o} e eoi..m-_z._."n ..“n.a!_
NPT (0 sucisioep Biupyea
000 10IpeE £ wionoen Bunias|  sapniou) oM siqiew Jeyig
HognaGLSIp|
SLUE [k [27) o' [1] 3T 50 SRS SI0NPOE) I L Buje(] 10) W |
00t AL RIOUDAID L
Z0'8i2 052U6T L14] [ 98 9z 30 I pue iy
"tsaadondum Bujpnow) sumg
20507 o518 £0 £0 pairosg B0 PAIS | Yy Brpreg
00't :Buprs] Joy o)
000 Buipai Beapel
5.0 L2t [1 (1] (1] £ MASER 10 Lopeseey 1o) e,
009 $1ea%e Auad PILLAIL 10 WD,
18181 00 601 80 0 o SO 2959 DU SRAUISNG ALSGC
grew) 05 P0Y 82 0z 60 VORI 98C TR 5 Uopesiee;
T 0Bt (1] oL (1) o'k 04 0L
20012 00SEL'L (1] ol 3] o' woonebiseau pue v suoneBusaau
HofoRid 1eq pUe SMY oY
e 09'080'7 1] 3] 90 1] L1 0 t1 (13 Foumnesul i (n soudno:) Jof o,
00°0pE 00788 L4 £ £ 1% LR JO JUBLISIE Pur Buodes Aoimeng|
000 Sun30)7) P80
WZL 00005 62 4] 144 7] 60 90 Bupueg puw Busueg oopowx
158 pUe 30y 12y Kouanjosu
55041 05904 LE +'0 zo 1 d UL e ldwo;
[l
[23210 0Ly Ts [a] (31 'l re (1] §0 PUS UOGRISRIUIDY 9583 RIS Joj 0L
EDEr 05099'C 852 v Il Lo & L1 UORRISLMEY
LSl 00 967 4 P

Bujuueig pin
UOHRLSILIDY #5E3 [RIots

8102/ 18T 01 8i02/11/67 wicl] sishjeuy $1s07 aw] : IAD'SBOHMER - tolepinbi Aleluniop siojipaty - payuiry sjusLuiseau) dnoio Jeym 6dig




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount | Balance (to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)

£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Search fees Land Registry* 12.00 Nil 12.00
Bond Marsh Ltd* 10.00 Nil 10.00
Storage Restore PLC* 508 Nil 5.08
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Ltd* 4.64 Nil 464

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount
expense incurred incurred
£

Expenses incurred with

entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Ltd* 258.44
Bond Marsh Ltd* 30.00
Room hire City of York Council* 30.00
Search fees Land Registry* 12.00
Storage Paperwise Ltd 7.31

Restore PLC* 5.08

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for
further details see Begbies Traynor Charging Policy)

Travel costs (mileage)

Employee of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP™*

4.50

* Paid hy Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP as Category t disbursements (not yet reimbursed).
* Paid by Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP as Category 2 disbursements {not yet reimbursed).



